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XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California FILED
GANE ZACK SIMON _ STATE OF CALIFORNIA

upervising Deputy Attorney General BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGY
DAVID CARR : SACMM}MTQ S%iﬁf L a0l?
Deputy Attorney General BY ) A
State Bar No. 131672 ~ ~

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

Telephone: (415) 703-5538

Facsimile: (415)703-5480
Attorneys for Complainant

| BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIn the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 600-2015-000322
REX BIERLEY, Ph.D. _ »
12 Palisades Drive ' ACCUSATION
Daly City, CA 94015
Psychologist License No. PSY 11981
Respondéﬁt.
-Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1. Antonette Sorrick (“Complainant™) brings this Accuéation solely in her official
capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Psychology, Department of Consumer Affairs.
2. On March 4, 1991, the Board of Psychology issued Psychologist License Number
PSY 11981 to Rex Bierley, Ph.D. (“Respondent”). The Psychologist License expired on October
3 1,’2‘01 0, and has not been renewed.
JURISDICTION
3. This Accusation is brought befbre the Board of Psychology (“Board”), Department of

Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the

.Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.
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‘4. Section 2920.1 makes public protection the highest priority for the Board.

. 5. Section 2936 requires that the Board apply the Ethical Principles of Psychologists and
Co-de of Conduct of the Americaﬂ Psychologicai Association as the standard of ethical conduct
for psycholbgists in California. |

A. Section 3.05 of the Ethical Principles of Psychoiogists and Code of Conduct
 forbids psychologists from entering into multiple relationships “if the Amultiple
relationship could feasonably»be expected to impair the psychologist’s objectivity,
competence, or effectiveness....”
B. Section 3.08 of the Ethical Principles of Psycllojogists and Code of Conduct
states, in relevant part: “Psychologists do not exploit persons over whom they
have supervisory, evaluative, or other authority, such as clients/patients, students,
supervisees....”
C. Section 7.07 of the Ethical Principles of Psychologists and Code of Conduct
states: “Psychologists do not engage in sexual relationships with students or
“supervisees who are in their department, agency, or training center or ovef whom
psychologists have or are likely to have evaluative authorify.”

6.  Section 2960 of the Code states:

"The board may refuse to issue any registration or license, or may issue a registration or
license with terms and conditions, or may suspend or revoke the registration or license of any
registrant or licensee if the applicant, registrant, or licensee has been guilty of unprofessional
conduct. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but not be limited to: |

"(a) Conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of
a psychol‘ogist or psychological assistant.- : |

"(b) Use of any controlled substance as defined in Divisibn 10 (commencing with Section
11000) of the Health and Safety Code, or dangerous drug, or any alcoholic beverage to an extent
or in a manner dangerous to himself or herself, any other person, or the public, or to an extent that

this use impairs his or her ability to perform the work of a psychologist with safety to the public.
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"(c) Fraudulently or neglectfully misrepresenting the type or status of license or
registration actually held. |

"(d) Impersonating another person holding a psychology license or allowing another peré.on
to use his or her license or registration.

"(e¢) Using fraud or deception in applying for a license orvregistration or in passing the
examination provided for in this chapter.

"(f) Paying, or offering to pay, accepting, or soliciting any consideration, compensation, or
remuneration, whether monetary or otherwise, for the referral of clients.

"(g) Violating Section 17500. v

"(h) Willful, unauthorized con1n111nicati611 of information received in professional
confidence.

"(i) Violating any rule of professional conduct promulgated by the board and set forth in
regulations duly adopted under this chapter. | | |

"(j) Being grossly negligent in the practice of his or her profession.

"(k) Violating any of the provisions of this chapter or regulations duly adopted thereunder.

"(1) The aiding or abetting of any person to engage in the unlawful practice of psychology.

"(m) The suspension, revocation ‘(b)r imposition of probationary conditions by another state
or country of a license or certificate to practice psychology or as a psychological assistant issued

by that state or country to a person also holding a license or registration issued under this chapter -

if the act for which the disciplinary action was taken constitutes a violation of this section.

"(n) The commission of any dishonest, corrupt, or fraudulent act.
"(0) Any act of sexual abuse, or sexual relations with a patient or former patient within two
years following termination of therapy, or sexual misconduct that is substantially related to the

qualifications, functions or duties of a psychologist or psychological assistant or registered |

‘psychologist.

"(p) Functioning outside of his or her particular field or fields of competence as established

by his or her education, training, and experience.
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"(q) Willful failure to submit, on behalf of an applicant for licensure, verification of
supervised experience to the bdard.

"(r) Repeated acts of negligence, "

7. California Code of Regulations (CCR) section 1387.1 delineates the responsibilities
of psychologists acting as primary supervisors of student trainees.

A. Subdivision (j) of section 1387.1 states that supervisors “shall have no familial,
intimate, business or other relationship with the trainee which could compromise
the supervisor’s effectiveness and/or which would violate the Ethical Principles
and Code of Conduct of the American Psychological Association.”

B. Subdivision (1) of section 1387.1 provides: “Primary supervisors shall not exploit
trainees or engage in sexual relationships or any other sexual contact with

" trainees. ’

8. Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the
administrati\}e law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a suti not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case. |

9.  Section 2964.6 of the Code provides that ah administrative disciplinary decision that
imposes terms of probation may include a requirement that the licensee pay the costs of
monitoring the probation.

10.  The incidents described herein occurred within the State of California.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Sexual Misconduct)

11.- Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 2960(0) in that he
‘committed acts of sexual misconduct substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties
of a psychologist. The circumstances are as follows:

1

"
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12.  A.B.' was a fourth year student working on a doctorate in psyc_hology when she was
admitted to a one year practicum at a Kaiser Permanente faciiity where Respondent was
employed as a supervisor in the psychology department. Respondent accepted A.B. into the
program as his supervisee in the fall of 2014. Respondent \livas aware of the ethical restrictions of
the supervisor/supervisee relationship, as evidenced by an October 14, 2014 e-mail he wrote to
A B., declining her offer of a walk on the beach: “It would undoubtedly be fun, but recall the
rules on dual relationship. That friendship will have to wait until much later in your career.”

13. The e-mail and text communications between Respondent and A.B. grew in number
and became increasingly intimate. In an e-mail on February 1, 2015, ResponAdent stated that he
likes to think about A.B. taking a shower. A week later, Respondent wrote: “My only fear
involves professional consequences, including.the iaossibi]ity of being fired and iosing my

”

license.”” Despite that justified concern, over the next two months the written communication
between Respondent and A: B. became more explicit and sexual: Respondent asked about details

of her sexual history and refers to his state of sexual excitement when texting her. In February

and March of 2015, Respondent and A.B. met at his home and hers and engaged in physical

intimacy which included Respondent’s touching A.B.’s breasts and buttocks and piacing AB.s

hand on his clothed penis.” Respondent gave A.B. presents and offered to buy her jewelry and

lingerie. A.B. stated to Board ilivestigators that Respondent’s conduct made her confused and
uncomfortable. Respondent continued to act as A.B.’s supervisor in the psychology bracticum
during this time. | |
14, On March 11, 2015, A.B. told her therapist about the relationship; the following day

A.B. informed her graduate school. The school terminated A.B.’s practicum with Respondent
and informed Respondent’s employer of the relationship.

15.  Respondent has subjected his license to disciplinary action under section 2960(0) for
engaging in sexual misconduct substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a

psychologist.

! The student trainee is identified herein by the letters “A.B.” to preserve confidentiality.
The student trainee’s identity is known to Respondent and will be provided in discovery.
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Sexual Relationship with Trainee)

16. The allegations of parﬁgraphs 11 through 13 ar‘ev incorporated by reference as if set
out in full. Respondent 1s subject to disciplinary action under section 2960(1'), in that his sexual
relationship with AB. while he as acting as her practicum primary supervisor violates the
prohibition of CCR section 1387.1(1) and violates section 7.07 of the Ethical Principles of
Psychologists and Code of Conduct, the standard of conduct for psychologists in California by
invocation of section 2936. |

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Multiple Relationship)
17.  The allegations of paragraphs 11 through 13 ,étre incorporatéd by reference as if sét -
out in full. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 2960(k), in that his
engaging ‘in‘ a sexual relationship with A.B. while she was his supervisee violatesﬂ the

proscriptions of sections 3.05 and 3.08 of the Ethical Principles of Psychologists and Code of

Conduct, adopted as the standard of conduct for psychologists in California by section 2936.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct)
18.  The allegations of ﬁaragraphs 11 through 13 are incorporated by reference as if set
out in full‘. Respondent is subject to discipline under section 2960 in that his engagin g ina
sexual relationship with a student trainee while he was exercising evaluative authoﬁty as her

primary supervisor in a psychology pfacticum constitutes unprofessional conduct.

PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant réquests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following-the hearing, the Board of Psychology issue a dééision: ' »
L. _R‘e‘;'oking or suspending Psychologist License Number PSY 11981, issued to Rex
Bierley, Ph.D.;
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2. Ordering Rex Bierley, Ph.D. to pay the Board of Psychology the reasonable costs of
the investigation and enforcement of this case, and, if placed on probation, the costs of probation
monitoring; and,

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

a

June 1, 2017 : . A’
' ANTONETTE SORRICK

Executive Officer

Board of Psychology

Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California '

Complainant

DATED:

.ACCUSATION No. 600-2015-000322







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		bierley_acc.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

